Agenda - Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk
Meeting date: 21 March 2017 Kath Thomas - Deputy Clerk
Meeting time: 08.50 0300 200 6565

SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales

Informal pre-meeting (08.50 - 09.00)

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
(Pages 1 - 21)

2 New petitions

2.1 P-05-745 Increased provision for off road motorsports

(Pages 22 - 29)
2.2 P-05-746 Free School Transport for All Children in Wales

(Pages 30 - 33)
2.3 P-05-747 TB testing of cattle

(Pages 34 - 43)

3 Updates to previous petitions

Health
3.1 P-04-479 Tywyn Memorial Hospital X-ray & Minor Injuries Unit Petition
(Pages 44 - 49)
3.2 P-05-697 45000 Reasons Wales Needs a Dementia Strategy
(Pages 50 - 51)
3.3 P-05-732 Unacceptable Waiting Times for NHS patients in A & E
Wrecsam/Wrexham Maelor Hospital
(Pages 52 - 54)

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



Education
3.4 P-04-576 Allow Children in Wales to Have a Family Holiday During Term
Time

(Pages 55 - 56)
3.5 P-04-628 To improve access to Education and services in British Sign
Language

(Pages 57 - 62)
3.6 P-05-727 Funding for the Education Workforce Council Registration (EWC)
Fee for Learning Support Workers in Schools

(Pages 63 - 69)
Economy and Infrastructure
3.7 P-05-701 Road Safety Improvements Along the A487 Trunk Road between
Cardigan and Aberystwyth, to Include Passing Places

(Pages 70 - 72)
3.8 P-05-721 Penegoes Speed Limit Petition

(Pages 73 - 74)
Communities and Children
3.9 P-05-734 Ban Letting Agent Fees to Tenants

(Pages 75 - 76)

4 Evidence Session - P-05-710 Ensure Disabled People can Access

Public Transport As and When They Need it
(Pages 77 - 90)

09:20 - 10:00

Panel 1 - Rail Service Operators

e Great Western Railway - Joe Graham, Business Assurance Director.

e Arriva Trains Wales - Barry Lloyd, Head of Customer Experience and Geraint
Morgan, Community Affairs Manager.



e Network Rail - Margaret Hickish MBE, Access and Inclusion Manager.

10:05 - 10:45

Panel 2 - Bus Service Operators and Industry Representatives

e Confederation of Passenger Transport Cymru - John Pockett, Director.

e First Cymru - Justin Davis, Managing Director.

e Cardiff Bus - Cynthia Ogbonna, Managing Director.



By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a Ite m 1

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Agenda Item 2.1

P-05-745 Increased Provision for Off Road Motorsports
This petition was submitted by Jonathan Barrett, having collected 318 signatures.
Text of the Petition

We call upon the Welsh Assembly to provide more support through Natural
Resources Wales in making provision for off road motorcycles. We further ask that
the Assembly provides direction for local authorities and the police in line with the
Welsh Off Road Motors Steering Group (WORMS). We lastly ask that Ministers meet
with some of those involved in off road provision to discuss the support that we

seek.
Additional Information

The issue of "off road motorcycle" use in Wales has been one that has often
polarised views with those in support against others. This has resulted in many
legitimate off road users being demonised, treated unfairly and being tarred with

the same brush as those that do ride anti-socially.

The issue of off road vehicles in Wales is worth many millions of pounds to the
Welsh economy every year. In 2002 the Auto-Cycle Union (ACU) carried out a survey
on behalf on Rhondda Cynon Taf Council and it was estimated there were 10,000
off road bikes and vehicles in use in that one council area. Local businesses are
seeing constant increases in bike use year on year. Most of those involved in the
sport do try and engage legally, however with very few venues and a reduction in
the amount of available Byways Open to All Traffic (BOATS) more and more are
falling short of the law. Whilst this is ongoing the police are often targeting off road

user
[...]
i fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi. PaCk Page 28

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.



| will ask officials to meet with those responsible for the petition to discuss their concerns
and to listen to any suggestions they may have for increasing the provision for off-roaders.

aruCh

Lesley Griffiths AC/
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Amgylchedd a Materion Gwledig
Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs

Pack Page 29



Agenda Item 2.2

P-05-746 Free School Transport for All Children in Wales
This petition was submitted by Rachel Griffiths, having collected 194 signatures.
Text of the Petition

| am setting this petition up for all children in Wales to receive free school transport

to and from school where they fall within the catchment area.

Additional Information

To give an example, due to UK Government cuts to public sector funding and the
resultant need for the council to make substantial savings, Rhondda Cynon Taff
council now want to make charges from September 2016 of £285 per annum per
child for transport to and from school or £95 for those receiving free school
meals. Cuts could be made elsewhere e.g. are plants in the community really
needed?

Assembly Constituency and Region.

e Pontypridd

e South Wales Central

Pack Page 30



Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil | Research Service

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 21 Mawrth 2017
Petitions Committee | 21 Mawrth 2017

Research Briefing:

Petition number: P-05-746
Petition title: Free school transport for all children in Wales
Petition text:

Due to UK government cuts to public sector funding and the resultant need for the council
to make substantial savings Rhondda Cynon Taff council now want to make charges from
September 2016 of £285 per annum per child for transport to and from school or £95 for
those receiving free school meals

| am setting this petition up for all 
[...]
 Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any corE:)e%gn%erl\:zQ rgcgiveBd n Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.



Agenda Item 2.3

P-05-747 TB Testing of Cattle
This petition was submitted by Nigel Bowyer, having collected 309 signatures.
Text of the Petition

We, the undersigned, object to the proposal by the Welsh Assembly, to reduce the
interval for routine TB testing of cattle in designated areas of Wales from 12 months

to 6 months.
Action petitioned for: withdrawal of this proposal, and maintain the status quo.
Assembly Constituency and Region.

¢ Monmouth
e South Wales East

Pack Page 34



Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil | Research Service

Bovine TB Testing

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 21 Mawrth 2017
Petitions Committee | 21 March 2017

Research Briefing:

Petition number: P-05-747
Petition title: Bovine TB Testing

Text of petition: We, the undersigned, object to the proposal by the Welsh Assembly, to
reduce the interval for routine TB testing of cattle in designated areas of Wales from 12
months to 6 months. Action petitioned for: withdrawal of this proposal, and maintain the
status quo.

Background

Bovine TB (bovine tuberculosis) is an infectious and chronic disease caused by
Mycobacterium bovis and usually affects the lungs and lymph nodes of cattle. In most cases
infected cattle are able to transmit the disease before they show signs of being unwell, which
may be many months after they are infected. Controlling TB therefore depends on detecting
and eliminating infected cattle as early as possible.

The Welsh Government’s TB Dashboard (PDF 1.2MB) reports the following figures for Wales
for Quarter 3 of 2016:

. 95.3% of Welsh herds were TB free;

. 11, 675 “live herds” in Wales;

. 136 new incidents of TB;

. 205 TB incidents closed;

. 547 open TB incidents (69 fewer than in the previous qua
[...]
 why | felt it was
necessary to consult on an enhanced routine testing regime in those herds which are at
greatest risk of having a TB breakdown.

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

Bae Caerdydd » Cardiff Bay 0300 0604400
Caerdydd « Cardiff Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
CF99 1NA Correspondence.Lesley. Griffiths@gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in WelsP.a\gxkcJ?r@g%eq'cg received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.



A substantial number of representations were received in response to the consultation and |
will carefully be considering these responses before making further decisions on the way

forward. | will be making a statement on the refreshed TB eradication Programme in early
May.

) U

Lesley Griffiths AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Amgylchedd a Materion Gwledig
Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs

Pack Page 43



Agenda Item 3.1

P-04-479 Tywyn Memorial Hospital X-ray & Minor Injuries Unit
Petition

Petition wording:
We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government
to stop the withdrawal of X-ray facilities & the reduction in provision of

services by the Minor Injuries Unit as a matter of urgency.

Petition raised by: Tywyn & District Health Care Action Group
Date petition first considered by Committee: 14 May 2013

Number of signatures: 4486

Pack Page 44



’ . \ Block 5, Carlton Court
f \ GG | swrdd lechyd Prifysgol ’ .
. -, St Asaph Business Park
&i}@ CYMRU | Botsi Cadwaladr St A::gh !
\D / N ESS University Health Board  Denbighshire
LL17 0JG

_ Ein cyf/ Our ref: GD/FfJ/CR/2893/625
Mike Hedges AM Eich cyf/ Your ref:

Chair

National Assembly for Wales &®: 01745 586384

Cardiff Bay Gofynnwch am / Ask for:

Cardiff Dyddiad / Date: 9t February 
[...]
powers people to make decisions about the care and support they

receive, it opens the door to accessing services and, where necessary, medication.

However, even those who have received a diagnosis have most likely not received
the information and support that they need in order to live well with dementia. 1 in
10 people with dementia in Wales did not receive any support at all in the first year

after their diagnosis, leaving them to deal with their diagnosis alone.

People living with dementia in Wales are less likely to receive a diagnosis, and are
less likely to have access to post-diagnosis support than those living in the rest of
the UK. This has to change.

We want the Welsh Government to develop a dementia strategy for Wales, one that
demonstrates a commitment to improving diagnosis rates, and ensures the access

to local services and the quality of care that people living with dementia deserve.

Pack Page 50



P-05-697 45000 Reasons Wales Needs a Dementia Strategy -
Correspondence from the Petitioner to the Committee, 08.03.17

“We are grateful to the Committee for accepting and discussing the petition and for
examining the issues it raised. As a result of the petition, the Welsh Government is
now working with Alzheimer’s Society Cymru and with people in Wales affected by
dementia to develop a dementia strategy. We are content for the petition to be
closed, given that its main objective is now being met, and we would like to place
on record our thanks to the Committee for their assistance.”

Pack Page 51



Agenda Item 3.3
P-05-732 Unacceptable Waiting Times for NHS patients in A & E
Wrecsam/Wrexham Maelor Hospital.
This petition was submitted by Charles Dodman, which collected 14 signatures.
Text of the Petition

| am petitioning the Welsh Assembly to debate and discuss and implement
measures to resolve unacceptable waiting times for the Welsh people at A& E
Wrecsam/Wrexham Maelor Hospital. Welsh people look undermined and

demoralised by this unacceptab
[...]
 patients to be cared for at home where appropriate.

Whilst we acknowledge that there is much to do, the signs of improvement are
encouraging and the work done by the clinical teams, in both the hospital and wider health
and social care system, is having a positive effect. The Health Board is committed to
maintaining the strong focus on effective care for patients and their families, and we will
continue to strive with Local Authority colleagues to further improve performance in the
Wrexham Maelor hospital as well as the other sites at Ysbyty Glan Clywd and Ysbyty
Gwynedd.

Yours sincerely

Gary Doherty
Prif Weithredwr
Chief Executive

Cc: Nesta Lloyd-Jones, The Welsh NHS Confederation

Pack Page 54



Agenda ltem 3.4

P-04-576 Allow Children in Wales to Have a Family Holiday
During Term Time

Petition Wording

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
review the guidance to Local Authorities on head teachers being able to
authorise absence for family holidays during term time. Many families from
poor backgrounds can only afford to go on holiday during term time, as
holidays are about 60% more expensive during the holiday period. Also,
many families where parents work are unable to take time off during the
school holidays. Holidays can be extremely educational, giving the children

awareness of the world in which we live.

Petition raised by: Bethany Walpole-Wroe
Date Petition first considered by Committee: 15 July 2014

Number of signatures: 1008 - An associated e-petition has collected over

10,300 signatures.

Pack Page 55



P-04-576 Allow Children in Wales to Have a Family Holiday During Term Time -
Correspondence from the Petitioner to the Clerking Team, 09.03.17

Dear Kathryn,

Thank you for contacting me about this matter, | would like to thank the petitions
committee for their help and support with this.

Unfortunately | have to tell you that there is still a problem, we are being contacted
by parents that are being told th
[...]
languages) are not

always offered to Deaf students: this also needs to be improved.

Improving access to Education in BSL for Deaf Children and Young People:
currently they have limited access to Education in BSL, and often experience
under qualified support. There is a massive gap in the education of Deaf
children, as many are wrongly treated as having a Learning Disability. This
has a negative impact on their development in life, reducing independence
with poor education, resulting in under-employment. They need adequately

qualified Communication Support Workers available in school.

Making Services and resources accessible in BSL for Deaf young people:
enabling BSL users to access information in their preferred language via
digital resources to services such as Education, Health care, Social Services
and public transport, giving them equality to access as an equivalent to

Welsh Language access.

Pack Page 57



Organisation: Deffo!
Lead petitioner: Cathie Robins-Talbot
First considered by the Committee:

Number of signatures: 502 online signatures. 660 paper signatures . total

=1162 signatures

Pack Page 58



7
Alun Davies AC/AM (y} ﬁ
Gweinidog y Gymraeg a Dysgu Gydol Oes '\/ j

Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language J/AE

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government
Eich cyf/Your ref P-04-628
Ein cyf/Our ref ARD/05578/16

Mike Hedges AM

Chair - Petitions Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

government.committee.business@wales.gsi.gov.uk

M L February 2017

Thank you for your letter of 21 December regarding the petition to improve access to
education and services in British Sign Language (BSL).

| note the former Minister for Education and Skills, Huw Lewis, responded to this petition in
March 2015 and also provided a further letter clarifying a number of points raised by DEFFO
later that spring.

When taking on the role of Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language, | made it a
priority to meet with organi
[...]
re are already a number of Level 1 and 2 Qualifications available
for schools in Wales to deliver at Key Stage 4 and post 16, which are equivalent to GCSEs.

You will be aware that on 12 December 2016 | introduced to the National Assembly for
Wales the Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill. The Bill will
deliver a new legislative system for supporting children and young people aged 0-25 who
have additional learning needs (ALN). The new system will replace the existing legislation
surrounding SEN and the assessment of children and young people with learning difficulties
and/or disabilities in post-16 education and training.

The proposed changes to the legislative structure are just one part of a much wider
Additional Learning Needs Transformation Programme (ALN-TP). The ALN-TP aims to
transform expectations, experiences and outcomes for children and young people with ALN.
It is about transforming the whole system to ensure that all learners with ALN are supported
to overcome barriers to learning and can achieve their full potential.

We have engaged with teachers of the deaf and are aware of pressure on LAs, including
specialist teacher numbers. In partnership with the WLGA we are collecting data from
Heads of Service on specialist workforce issues. This will provide us with the intelligence
needed to understand the issues and actions required, including for bilingual specialist
services.

WA A

P

Alun Davies AC/AM
Gweinidog y Gymraeg a Dysgu Gydol Oes
Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language

Pack Page 60




Deffo!

57a Neath Road,
Hafod

Swansea

SA1 2HW

01792 641786

“&\RPLHY

AND OPPORTUNITY

The voice for Youth Deaf Youth in Wales

Date 13" March 2017

Mike Hedges AM
Chair- Petition Committee

Dear Mr Hedges

Deffo! Petition- Access to BSL for All

Further to the recent response from Alun Davies, the Minister for Lifelong Learning and
Welsh Language, please see our thoughts below:

We welcome his view on our petition and his 
[...]
e Robins-Talbot
Deffo! Principal Petitioner

Pack Page 62



Agenda ltem 3.6

P-05-727 Funding for the Education Workforce Council Registration (EWC) Fee for

Learning Support Workers in Schools.

This petition was submitted by UNISON Cymru Wales, which is collected 752

signatures.
Text of the Petition

Since April 2016, Learning Support Workers in schools and colleges in Wales have
been required to register with the Education Workforce Council (EWC) - the same

body that regulates Teachers and Further Education Lecturers.

This year the actual fee for Learning Support Workers to register was £15. It was
£45 for teaching and lecturing staff. The fee from April 2017 is not yet clear.
UNISON lobbying secured an agreement from 12 Local Authorities to pay, in whole
or in part, the 2016 fee on behalf of Learning Support Workers in Schools -
therefore recognising that these workers are amongst the lowest paid in the public

sector, largely due to their term time worker status.

The remit of the EWC has so far been concerned with Teachers and Lecturers who

are on significantly better wages than Learning Support Workers.

Learning Support Workers are predominantly women, the vast majority are paid
term time only, unlike teachers and lecturers; their contracts are more likely to be
fixed term and at the mercy of school budget cuts. Many work more than one job

already.

Those Local Authorities who committed to pay the fee last year should be
acknowledged. But, at a time of ever squeezed budgets, there are no guarantees for
April 2017. Additional money must be ring fenced in the Local Government
settlement to ensure that Learning Support Workers are not expected to bear the

burden of the cost of registration next April.

For these reasons we the undersigned call upon the National Assembly for Wales to
urge the Welsh Government to ring fence monies in the Local Government
settlement to fund the EWC fee for Learning Support Workers in Schools in April
2017

Pack Page 63



Assembly Constituency and Region

e Cardiff Central
e South Wales Central

Pack Page 64



7
Kirsty Williams AC/AM /3’} ﬁ\r

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg 'X

Cabinet Secretary for Education J J/A

Llywodraeth Cymru

Eich cyf/Your ref P-05- 727 Welsh Government
Ein cyf/Our ref KW/00364/17

Mike Hedges AM
Chair - Petitions Committee
National Assembly for Wales

government.committee.business@wales.gsi.gov.uk

7 March 2017

Dear Mike

P-05-727 Funding for the Education Workforce Council Registration Fee for Learning
Support Workers

Thank you for your letter dated 27 February, regarding concerns and questions raised by
Unison in their recent correspondence to your Committee.

Can | begin by stating that | do firmly believe that the registration of learning support
workers will ensure they are part of a credible and valued workforce. Registration will also
raise the status and recognition of these practitioners and that of youth workers and work
based learning practitioners (from April 2017).

Another important factor which appears to have been missed is that registration of learning
support workers and the wider workforce provides reassurance to parents, learners,
employers and the general public that staff, are deemed suitable for registration. | am sure
all members of the Petitions Committee will agree that is a very important element of
registration.

The development of professional standards for those who directly support teaching and
learning is underway. A workshop was held on 13 February, led by Professor Mick Waters,
which was well attended by support staff practitioners and by representatives of UNISON. A
further workshop is scheduled for 13 March to maintain momentum. It is envisaged this
work will result in professional standards that reflect the valuable role learning support staff
play in securing high quality teaching and learning. This will also provide an opportunity to
review the Higher Level Teaching Assistant Standards which have been in place, w
[...]
i fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi. PaCk Page 71

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.



| remain confident that subject to the availability of funding, the programme of improvements
identified will go towards addressing some of the concerns expressed by the petitioners.

Ken Skates AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi a’r Seilwaith
Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure

Pack Page 72



Agenda ltem 3.8

P-05-721 Penegoes Speed Limit Petition

This petition was submitted by Isabel Bottoms, Peter Bottoms and Sarah Holgate,

having collected 298 paper signatures.
Text of the Petition

We call on the National Assembly for Wales urge the Welsh Government to introduce
a 30 miles per hour speed limit throughout the village of Penegoes (from the
Penegoes village sign entering from Machynlleth, to the other side of the
Maesperthi Caravan Park’s Proposed new entrance) on the A489 road towards
Newtown; and a 40 miles per hour speed limit from Machynlleth to Pengoes.

Assembly Constituency and Region:

Montgomeryshire
Mid and West Wales

Pack Page 73



Ken Skates AC/AM ( ﬁ
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi a’r Seilwaith \/
Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure ,J/)

Llywodraeth Cymru
Ein cyf/Our ref KS/00403/17 Welsh Government

Mike Hedges AM
Chair
Petitions Committee

government.committee.business@wales.gsi.gov.uk

7
Ag February 2017

Thank you for your further letter of 1 February regarding Penegoes Speed Limit Petition P-
05-721.

| passed the results from the petitioner’s recent traffic monitoring scheme to my officials to
be considered but they have been unable to correlate the data with our sources. We use the
following data http://www.dft.gov.uk/traffic-counts/cp.php?la=Powys#556

Officials would like to discuss this matter further with the person who carried out the counts.
Please can contact be made with transport official, Tim Barnes via email at

Y(M/V) et

_
/w//m

Ken Skates AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi a'r Seilwaith
Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay 0300 0604400
Caerdydd « Cardiff Gohebiaeth.Ken.Skates@llyw.cymru
CF99 1NA Correspondence.Ken.Skates@gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh agly corresgondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.



Agenda ltem 3.9

P-05-734 Ban Letting Agent Fees to Tenants

This petition was submitted by Shelter Cymru, which collected 328 online

signatures.
Text of the Petition

We, the undersigned, call on the National Assembly to urge the Welsh Government

to end the unfair practice of charging letting agent fees to tenants.

Earlier this year Shelter Cymru campaign supporters mystery-shopped letting
agents across Wales and found that more than half (55%) are not advertising fees on
their websites as required by law. The study found that a tenant could pay between
£39.99 and £480 for the same service depending which agent their landlord had

chosen to go with.

The reality is that there is no such thing as consumer choice in tenants’ fees, and a
real risk that tenants and landlords are being double-charged for the same service.
We believe that Wales should follow Scotland’s example and ban fees to tenants.
The private rented sector in Scotland is still going strong and three-quarters of
Scottish agents say the ban has had no impact, or a positive impact, on their

business.

Welsh letting agents are enjoying a business boom thanks to Rent Smart Wales
which is encouraging smaller landlords to sign up with agents. However,
extortionate letting fees are 
[...]
d « Cardiff Gohebiaeth.Carl.Sargeant@llyw.cymru
CF99 1NA Correspondence.Carl.Sargeant@gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi. PaCk Page 76

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.



By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42 Ag en d a Ite m 4

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 77



	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-745 Increased provision for off road motorsports
	Research brief
	15.02.17 Correspondence –Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs to the Chair

	2.2 P-05-746 Free School Transport for All Children in Wales
	Research brief
	14.02.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to the Chair

	2.3 P-05-747 TB testing of cattle
	Research brief
	23.02.17 Correspondence –Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs to the Chair

	3.1 P-04-479 Tywyn Memorial Hospital X-ray & Minor Injuries Unit Petition
	09.02.17 Correspondence - Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board to the Chair
	14.03.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.2 P-05-697 45000 Reasons Wales Needs a Dementia Strategy
	08.02.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.3 P-05-732 Unacceptable Waiting Times for NHS patients in A & E Wrecsam/Wrexham Maelor Hospital
	22.02.17 Correspondence - Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board to the Chair

	3.4 P-04-576 Allow Children in Wales to Have a Family Holiday During Term Time
	09.02.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the clerking team

	3.5 P-04-628 To improve access to Education and services in British Sign Language
	22.02.17 Correspondence - Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language to the Chair
	17.02.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Chair

	3.6 P-05-727 Funding for the Education Workforce Council Registration (EWC) Fee for Learning Support Workers in Schools
	07.03.2017 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair
	15.03.2017 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.7 P-05-701 Road Safety Improvements Along the A487 Trunk Road between Cardigan and Aberystwyth, to Include Passing Places
	02.03.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to the Chair

	3.8 P-05-721 Penegoes Speed Limit Petition
	28.02.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to the Chair

	3.9 P-05-734 Ban Letting Agent Fees to Tenants
	06.03.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children to the Chair

	4 Evidence Session - P-05-710 Ensure Disabled People can Access Public Transport As and When They Need it





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 21 March 2017 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 10.44

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/3947 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mike Hedges AM (Chair) 

Gareth Bennett AM 

Angela Burns AM 

Neil McEvoy AM 

Witnesses: 

Simon Cursio, First Cymru 

Joe Graham, Great Western Railway 

Margaret Hickish MBE, Network Rail 

Barry Lloyd, Arriva Trains Wales 

Geraint Morgan, Arriva Trains Wales 

Cynthia Ogbonna, Cardiff Bus 

John Pockett, Confederation of Passenger Transport 

Committee Staff: 

Graeme Francis (Clerk) 

Kayleigh Driscoll (Deputy Clerk) 

Kath Thomas (Deputy Clerk) 

Sam Mason (Legal Adviser) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 561KB) View as HTML (221KB) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed everyone to meeting. Angela Burns attended in place of Janet 

Finch-Saunders. 

 

2 New petitions  

2.1 P-05-745 Increased provision for off road motorsports  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the 

outcome of the petitioner’s meeting with Welsh Government officials before 

considering how to progress the petition. 

 

2.2 P-05-746 Free School Transport for All Children in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the 

petitioner’s views on the response from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and 

Infrastructure before considering how to progress the petition. 

 

2.3 P-05-747 TB testing of cattle  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the view 

of the petitioner in response to the letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Environment & 

Rural Affairs before considering how to progress the petition. 

 

3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-04-479 Tywyn Memorial Hospital X-ray & Minor Injuries Unit Petition  

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and, given the petitioners’ 

satisfaction with the commitments made regarding the provision of services, agreed to 

close the petition.  Members also wished to congratulate the petitioners on the 

successful outcome of their petition.  

 

http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s61379/21%20March%202017.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s61379/21%20March%202017.html?CT=2


3.2 P-05-697 45000 Reasons Wales Needs a Dementia Strategy  

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and, given that the main 

aim of the petition is now being met, agreed to close the petition.  In doing so, 

Members also wished to thank the petitioners for their engagement with the petitions 

process. 

 

3.3 P-05-732 Unacceptable Waiting Times for NHS patients in A & E 

Wrecsam/Wrexham Maelor Hospital  

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to await the 

view of the petitioner in response to the correspondence from the Welsh Government 

and Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board before considering how best to progress 

the petition. 

 

3.4 P-04-576 Allow Children in Wales to Have a Family Holiday During Term Time  

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to the 

Cabinet Secretary for Education to ask whether any further steps have been taken in 

relation to this issue in response to the information received from local authorities, 

since the last correspondence between the Committee and her predecessor in February 

2016. 

 

3.5 P-04-628 To improve access to Education and services in British Sign Language  

Mike Hedges declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

 

His sister is profoundly deaf and he has had some involvement with the petitioners but 

not in relation to this specific petition. 

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to ask the 

petitioners, the WLGA and the Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language to 

come in to give evidence to the Committee at a future meeting. 

 

3.6 P-05-727 Funding for the Education Workforce Council Registration (EWC) Fee for 

Learning Support Workers in Schools  

 



The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to close the 

petition given that the primary subject of the original petition, which was the subsidy 

level for 2017/18, has been resolved.  

 

3.7 P-05-701 Road Safety Improvements Along the A487 Trunk Road between 

Cardigan and Aberystwyth, to Include Passing Places  

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to contact the 

petitioner to ask if he has any further comments on the information received from the 

Welsh Government. 

 

3.8 P-05-721 Penegoes Speed Limit Petition  

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to the 

Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to seek an update on the outcome of 

the petitioners’ discussion with Welsh Government officials. 

 

 

3.9 P-05-734 Ban Letting Agent Fees to Tenants  

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to: 

 

 await a response from the Equalities, Local Government and Communities 

Committee as to whether they intend to conduct further work on this issue, 

before deciding on how to progress the petition; and 

 ask the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children when he intends to 

make a statement on the issue. 

 

4 Evidence Session - P-05-710 Ensure Disabled People can Access 

Public Transport As and When They Need it  

The witnesses answered questions from the Committee. 

 


